

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Application of

IOAN MICULA,
VIOREL MICULA,
S.C. EUROPEAN FOOD S.A.,
S.C. STARMILL S.R.L., and
S.C. MULTIPACK S.R.L.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02332-APM

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| A. E.U. Legal Framework | 3 |
| B. Arbitration Proceedings | 4 |
| C. The State Aid Decision..... | 6 |
| D. The <i>Achmea</i> Judgment | 7 |
| E. Petitioners’ Efforts To Enforce The Arbitral Award..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISIDCTION UNDER THE FSIA..... | 10 |
| II. SECTION 1650A DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARD | 13 |
| A. The Award Should Not Be “Enforce[d]” Or Given “Full Faith And Credit” Because The Tribunal Lacked Jurisdiction | 14 |
| B. Section 1650a Does Not Permit Confirmation Under Principles Of International Comity..... | 16 |
| III. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE BARS CONFIRMATION | 18 |
| IV. THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE BARS CONFIRMATION..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... | 19 |
| <i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Maritime Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 714 F. App’x 181 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)..... | 19 |
| <i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A.</i> <i>v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)..... | 20 |
| <i>Underwriters Nat’l Assur. Co. v. N. Carolina Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’tl Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)..... | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 22 U.S.C. § 1650a | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604 | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... | 16 |
| Pub. L. No. 89-532 (1966)..... | 14 |
| E.U. TREATY PROVISIONS | |
| Treaty on European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 13 | 1 |
| Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 47 | <i>passim</i> |
| Agreement between the Government of the Kingdom of Sweden and the Government of Romania on the Promotion and Reciprocal Protection of Investments | <i>passim</i> |
| E.U. CASES | |
| <i>Commission v. Greece</i> , Case C-93/17EU | 21 |
| <i>Eco Swiss China Time Ltd. v. Benetton Int’l N.V.</i> , Case C-126/97EU | 18 |
| <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea BV</i> , Case C-284/16 | <i>passim</i> |
| E.U. OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Commission Decision (EU) 2015/1470 of 30 March 2015 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Micula v. Romania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/20 (Dec. 11, 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
